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1. ’DIuCIPLlN&RY PROCEEDINGS = FRONT - FALSE 'ANSWER IN APPLICAT TION
FOL LICENSE CONCEALING MATERIAL bACTS ~ AIDING AND ABETTING NON-
'LICLNSEE (DISOUALIFIED BECAUSE OF RESIDENCE) TO. LXEBCISEvTHE

- RIGHTS -AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE - ILLEGAL SITUATION COXREC-
TED - &0 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 0 : :
'DISCIPLINARY P}JCEFDINGS - FALSE ANS R IN AP“LICATIJl FOR -
EMPLOYMENT PEEMIT CONCEALING MATELRIAL FACTS - AIDING AND ABETTING
NON-LICENSEE Ty EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND -PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE -
PERMIT PRIVILEGE SUSPENDED FOR buLAWCm uF TLum.. ‘ : '

In the Hatter of Disciplinary o )}~-

Proceedings against

ChowN LIQUOR STOLE, INC.
1004 Athnulc Avenue -
Atluntlc City, No J.,

Holder -of Plenary Ketail Distri-’
bution License D-9 issued by the

City of Atlantic City, and EanS*
ferred during the pendency of these

proceedlngq to

Fa -LBI.}I 8 .1. - uLL

)
)
)
- Board of Commissioriers of the )
)
)
)

for the same premises.

___________________ )

In the: HMatter of DlaClpl*nary

Proceoa¢ngs against : )
HYilsl SOLODAR - - \ | N
15 8. Virginia Ave. - ) : . CONCLUSIONS
Atlﬁntlc City, I, Jes o ” .. AND ORDEES

‘iolqer of Employment Permit No. - 4&,’
issued by the State Commissioner of)
A*COﬂOllC prerdg Control.

—————————————— -T2

In the Latter of D1501911nary 3

Proceedings agginst - .o ) A
GULDIE SOLUDAL PELL = ) o

15 8. Virginia Ave, .
Atlantic City, N. J.,

dolabr of Employmgnt Permit No. 46,
issued by the State Commissioner of)
Alcoholic Beverage .Control,

Joseph H. Blumbevg, Egc., Ab+0fdbj for Defendant-Licensee and

Defendant-Permittees.

Abrahanm Melln, Esqg., Attorney for Department of }lCOhOllu

Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONEL:

The defendant- llcenoee nlcaded gulLty to a chorge alleging

that it falsely concealed in its license application that Hyman
Solodar ‘was the real na b@ne?lcral owner of 1its corporate stock,
in vioclation of K, S, 12

New Jersey State Library

Bt
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The dmfendwnt Derm1t+ews pleadeh guliby to A charge alleging
thut they falsely concealed in their permit applications that they-
each had @m interest in the plenarj retall distribution license is<
ued to the defendant-licensee, ld violation of R. &. 33:1-25.

It aDpéars that in OctODOf 1940, dymun Solodar’purc iased
e business in quustlon.' Becausd he was not a five-year resident’
of this state and therefore: lnnllg“bl“ to. hold a liquor license in.
his name (see K. S. 33:1-25), he conceived the idea of forming a
corporation and hav 1ng hlS ¢nterest therein held for hlm oy other
persons. . : _

This 81tuatlon contlnued untll Uctober 194 when th;jlif S
censeQQHu31nGss was sold, and the license tra nsfprred to. one -
Albert Pell. TFrom the proof leclosei by the rbcord the' s¢ lﬁ.aﬂg
transfer to Albert Pell appear to be bona Ilubl tnus correctlng the
prior unlawful situation. ‘ ,

L.

The license will, in accordance with the condition imposed -
by the issuing authorlty making the trausfﬁr of the license ShDJpCt
to the outcome of these proceedings,  be suboendea Lor\uhlrtJ days,zip
Cf. Re Lehtonen, Bulletin 540, Iten lO o S

The permlt of Goldie SolouaL Pwll who nominally held ohe - .° .
share of stock in the corporation, and thb permit cf Hyman Solodar,
who was the real owner of all the corporate stock, will each.be
suspended for the balance of the fiscal year, viz., until midnight
June 80, 1845, Cf. He Lickstein, Bulletin 511, Ttem 33 Re ochnolder1
Bulletin 512, Item 6; he Wuorela, Bulletin 540, Itenm Ll .

Accorulngly, it is, on this 19th day of January 19”'

OEDELED, that Plenary fetail Distribution License D~u, here-
toforé issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City-of Atlwntlc
- City tc Crovm Licuor Store, Inc., for prvmlSdS 1004 Atlantic Avenues
Atlantic City, and transferred during the pendency of these proceé Q-“
ings to Albert' Pell for the same prbmlscs, be and the same is hereby
suspended for thirty (30) days, compencing at 7:00 4. M. on January
25, 1943, and tcrmlna+1ng at 7. OO A, M. on Pcoruary 24, 1910, and 1t
is further : ) :
ORDIERED, that Employment Permit No. .44, nvretoporn lSSUbQ to7
Hyman Sclodar by the State Commissioner of Alcohollc Beverage Con-
trol, be and the same¢ is hereby suspchcu for the balﬂnce of its
term, effective 1rre€"t¢i"" and it is further :

ORDEERED, ~ that EWplovment Pé“miu No. 48, heretofore issued to
Goldie Solodar PclL by the State Comalssioner of Alcoholic Beverage
Control, be and the same is hereby suspendec fo” the bdlance of its
term, xlfectlve Wme Latbly : S o

| ALFRED B. DﬁiSCOLL'
Cgmﬂlosioner.““““
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2. APPELLﬁTW DECISIOND - AMALO v HARRiSON - CONCLUSIONS = ORDER.

oclAVIUu L AMATO . _'*-)f ‘

Agpell nt, ) e
S R T oW APPEAL;'.
‘ s c) CONCLUbIONS'

TOWN COURCIL OF THF TONN OF'”')'_

HARLISOV : “f
nespondent o :

J*mos Py Lordl, usc.; uttorney for Ap ellunt

*MlCﬂaxl ﬁruaer, ESL nttornej for \eSpondcnt

BY rﬁv COMMTSSTONTH: - °fjh o =;f1}j‘="

This is an apeeal from denial of a transfer. of plenary retawl
”CODSHMDt+Or‘llC@ﬂSp;C éd from Anthony-J. Nasta to appeliant: The:
premlses in: uestloa a ¢ located at 756 Harrlsqn Avenu ,.Iqwn of.Har—
Plson, N J¥ - e et e e
e Respondenu denied the ]1ceﬂse b cause (l) appellant s an
unflt person to hold a license; (2) it wag rumored that the transfer
irvolved g purchase by “ppelleut for the bene: it of his’ brotﬂer, Nick
Amato,'cnq (3) complaints had besn.réceived by thé.Pelice De Dartment
concernlng tqu present OpbrdeOn of td“ iicenSCd premlses.,'

’

48 750 (1) It appeafs friom tne record thut appellant Pas
never been convicted of a crime involving moral urpltuge.‘ It dees not
follow, however, that he is, thercfore, entitled to a liquor: licens
A l;cense is a 'privilege. Hespondent-has the power -and is under the

uty to examine the character and fitness of applicants and to deny
tne applications of those who are deteruined tc be unfit On appeal
such determination will be glven great weight and, if reasonable,
will be sustained. Mdncev V. hlllv1lle, Bulletln 425, Itev 6, and
cases therﬁln cited.

The guestion to be decided herein is whether responden+'s .
decision thaL appwllunt lS unfl Jqo ‘holtd a 1lcense wa °’“eusoqable..f

, Appellent is one of a lﬂrge~f nw;y ‘all of. wbom ﬂpparently
" are respectable citizens ‘except Nick  Amsito, who has a’long criminal

record. ppeLlant is now twenty-nine yeurs of age, has resided at
all times in New Jersey, is married and the father of one child.
In 1930 he was arrested on a charge of graﬂu,larceny but, in a Police
Court, ~was found not guﬂlty. In: 1024 he was arrested for 101ter1ng,
W foune guiity in a Dollce Court and received & suspended sentéence
of sixty days. @ His record is otherwise clear. ‘He tesvified that he
is a graduate of the Unlvorblty of ‘South Carolina, class' of 1937;
that, between 1937 and 1941, he was employed from time to time as a
-subqtltute teacher in the: schools of the City of Newark; that, at

other times during ‘that period) he worked for a publishing concern,
and that, since fObPUer 1942, he has owned and operated a gasoline
station. Both of his ﬂrreSEg, which took place when- he was seventeen
and nincteen years of age,  seem tu have resulted from the fact that ;
he was found associea tlng at that time with his brother Nick. There is
no evifence that he was otherwise connccted with Nick!'s unlawful ac-:
tivities. Considering all of these facts and his good record during
the past ten years, I find that respoendent?s conclusion as to (1) was.
unreasonable.
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4s to (2): Appellant testified that, in order to pu;chaae
this buginess, he borrowed $1500;0Q from his mother-in-law, invested
$400,00 of his own money and agr*ed to pay the balance of the pur
chase price to Anthony J. Nasta in installments. He denies that .
nis brother Nick has made any contribution to ths purchase price
and states that his brother is to have nothing to do with the busi-
ness. - On the record presented, I am forced to conclude that there
is no evidence that appellant is zcting as a "front" for Nick Amato.

As to (5) Captain Higgins of the Harrison Police Departument
testified that during the past vear he has received numerous com-: ' -
plaints as to the conduct of patrons who leave the licensed premises,
and that the Newark Police advised him that known criminals frequent
the premises. He admitted, however, that his frequent investigations
had never disclosed any evidence to support these nomnlaiat Appel-
lant has had nothing to. do witii the past conduct of . the. llcenscds»
prpmlses. If he is given.an, opportunity to conduct tlie: business and
evidence is found to substantiate those or other complaints, disci-
plinary proceedings mey be instituted to suspend.or revokd, or
respondaent may refube to renew the liCd”Sb.

':h‘ Respondent is to be commeudca for 1Ls careful stuqy~apd scru~
“tiny- of the facts of this case.. However, whilc the record is. not -
sufficient to’ support denial of the transfer, I am faced, on onp‘h~
hand, with a suspicion, and no more, that Nick Amato may be inter-
cstod in this business and, on the other hand, with the fair-minded
rule,that Nick's .sins should not be visited upon appellant merely -
,bec use they are brothers. Propeller Cafe, Inec. v. Newark, Bulletin
485, “Item 1; Celabrese v. Newark, Bulletin 508, Iltem 10. Justice
may be done. to zppellant and at the same time the po%Slblllt of a
"front" may be removed if upvplltqt will consent to a condition.
barflng hls discuailfied brother from the licensed Drwmls es.

L Accordlngly, no.order MlLl be entered hergin at this time.
Appell nt may advise me:. in writing within ten days that he is will-
ing to accept the transfer’ subgcct to the following cordition:

"Thls trans?er from Ant hony J. Nasta to Octavius L. Amato
is subject to the condition that Nick Amato shall not be
pernitted on the licensed premises-at any time for any:-
reas>n whatsoever.m :

If such consent is received within ten days, an order will be entered
herein rcversing the action of respondent and directing respondent to
tronsfer the license subject to said condition; otherwise, an order:

will be entered WLflrmlng tqe;a0u7qn of respondent and dismissing the
appeal.. S . e S S Coehen T

-+

Lt sqoulu alsw bo polnteg out tnab, 1f an order -of rbeTSQl
is entered, appellant will have no right to use the trade name
"fiami Garucns" unless. and until he presents proof to thrAuun1c1pal
Clerk that he has flleu a CcrtlflCItO pursuant to the pruv151ops uf
R. S. 56:1-2. - » :

L /LFRED E. DRISCOLL =~ . = = . ' io"
It B SR “omm1ss unbr..l' o _

Dated:. January 14, .1945. & - .

7.
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lOCTMVIUS L. A&ATO
Appellaﬂﬁ,

ON APPEAL
ORDER

-VS—

TOWN_COUNCIL OF TAE TOWN OF
'H;RnISON, -

~ ~ , R , N , s

Réspondent

~James P. Lor¢1, ﬁsi.. AttOﬁnpv for Appel;wnt.
Mlbhdel J. Bruder, uSn-, AL+oany for hgsoonJunt

s

’Bz T&E COMmISDTOhLR

Appellant having advised me in writing that he is willing to
'acpept the transfér of” taL license gubJeuu to the condition referred
to in the Conclusions heretofore enterec hbrblﬂj

It“is;'énithis 18th day of Januufy 19453

) ORDERED, t“"t thm action of re sponuent in ru1u51ng to trens-
fer to aopbllaat he plonory retail ccnsumptlon license of Anthony
.J. Nasta for 756 Harﬁlaﬁn Advenue, Town of Harrison, be and the same
is hereby reversed, and ,,apunuent is directec to executes forthwith
the transfer appliel. for -subject to the foLlow*ng express condition
to be inserted on the license: :

"This transfer, from Anthony J. Nasta to Qctavius L.
Amato, is subject to the condition that Nick imato
shall not be permitted on the llCOHS‘ﬁ premises at
any time for wny reason vhavsocn*r :

Commls sioner. - - -

S. DISCIPLINARY PEOCEEDINGS - FALSH ANQW“P IN APPLICA IO“ FOR
EMPLOYMENT PERMIT CCNCEALING CR IITNAL RECORD - iDLOYM”NT DpRHIT
REVQKED. '

Tn the Matter of Di
P¢occ edings against
DCHENICK BOCCACC INQ

River Vale Koad and
Prospect Ave.

sciplinary

' CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

NS N

- River Vale, N. J., Y.

- _ . s

Holder of Employment Permit =~ - =

No. 2382, issued by the State )
Commissioner of Alcoliolic

Beverage Control. )

vhwncless,'w lle; & Kramer, BEs:s., by D0M1nlcﬁ Fondo, Esi.,
AtuOLﬁCJS for Defgnuon* Permittee.

Milton H. Cooper, Esi., Attorney for Depurtmont of Alconelic
Beverage Control. :

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging
that he falsely denied in his permit application that he had ever

been convicted of a cérime, in vieclation of R. 8. 33:1-25.
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Defendant,; an Italian nat;onal was found employed on llupnsed
premises without o permit, in Noyember 1940. He thereupon wppllrd .
for an employment permit which wis 'issued to him on December -6, 1940
In that application he answered, ' .in the negutlvc, the \uast¢on read-
ing: "Have you ever been convicted of any crime?™ A similar question
in each of the two .succeeding permlt applications filed bj hlm were
answared in 81mllar fashion. ;

" The defendant admits that on bebruary 2, 1932 he was founa
guilty of the crime of second degrec arson and sentenced to an ;nde*_
terminate Jjell term of two and a half to five years in Sing Sing

"State Prison. When first \ucstLon d concerning his false answers to
the various permit appllcatlons, he attempted to place the blame on
“‘his own illiteracy and the fact that the persons who actually filled
ocut the applications for him had not read the particular ¢uestion to
him, When pressed for a definite ecxplanation on cross- examlnatlon,
he finally admitted that he had deliberately concealed his conviction
because he "aluﬂ't want them to know I had a record against me."

.. The permlt W;Tl bb revoked. | Cf. Re Bernabgi_Bulletin 543,
Item 13. : ' ‘ B '

| Accordlngly, it is, on this 19th day of January,. 1945,

' ORDERED, that Bmploym: ent Pernit No. 2382, heretofore issued
to Domfnwck BDCC&CblHO by the.3tate. Comm&q81oner of Alcohelic vaerage
Control, be and thb same is h@rpoy revokea, VLFectlve 1@Aea1dtuly

ALWRED E DRISC OLL
Commlsa1oab*Ji;

4. DISCIPLTNARY PROCEEDINGu - FnONT - FALuL ANS'EP IN APPLLCATTUN FOR
LICENSE CONCEALING MATERIAL FACTS . - CAIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE
TO EXMRCIS THE LICENSE PRIVILEGE -~ CHARGES DISMISSED - DEPARTMENT
FAILED TO SUSTAIN THE BURDEN (OF PROQF - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
'bY CLUB LICENSEE TO NON-MEMBERS IN VIOLATION OF RULE 5 OF STATE
REGULATIONS NC. 7 AND R. S. 33:1-2 -~ 15 DAYS!' SUSPENSION, LESS 5
FGR GUILTY PLEA. '

In the Matter of D1301plln Ty
Proccedlngs against _

HEADOWBROOK SOCIAL CLUB

)

) I
725 North Clinton Avenue ) CONCLUSIONS

)

)

Trenten, N. J., AND CRDER -

Holder of Club License CB-15,

issued by the Board of Commis-

sioners of the City of Trenton.

Felconc & Felpune, Bscs., by Jmscpn J. Felcone, Esy., Attorneys
for Defendant-Licensee. .- L

Abraham ierin, Esg., Attorney for Départment of Alcohollc Beverage
Control. o U

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Tnerb was s“rved upon ucfeaCont—l¢c>noee a COpy of - the. follow-
ing charges s : :
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", In your applications for licenses dated June 10,

1941 and Junu 9, 1942, filed with the Board of ComilublOﬂCTS
of the City of Treqton, upon which Club Licenses CB-15 for
the years 1941-42 and 1942-43 were 5rantbd to vou, you falsely
stated 'No! in answer to Question 30 in the 1941-42 applica-
tion and Question 29 in the 1948-43 application, which ques-
‘tions ask: YHas:.any individual....;other than the dppllc nt,
any 1ntorest ulrbctly or indirectly in the license applied
for or in the business to be conducted under said license?!,
whercas in truth and faect Charles Soriero was so 1nt@restcg
in that he was the true owner of the leeascu bu81ness, sald
false statement being in violation of K. 5. 33: l 25

"2, TFrom in uﬂd ubout October 1939 and until the pr>s—~-
ent tlme, you Vnow1ng1y aided -and abetted Charles Soriero, a
nen-licensee, to exer01sb the rights and privileges of your
license. contrary to H. S. 85:1- R6, in violation of K.S. 83:1-52.

"5, On or about March 17, 1942 you sold alcoholic bever—
‘ages to persons other than bona fide members of your club and
thelr bona-fide guests, in violation of hule 5 of State Regu-
lutlons No. 7. '

ng, In making the said sales of alcoholic beverages on
the aforesaid date to persons other thon bone fide members of
your. club. and their bona fide gucsts, you also violated R. S.
d:1-2, in: that your sales of such b.vlrug;s were not pursuant
and within the terms of your license as defined by R. S.
33:1-12(5) .1 | |

guilty as to charges (3) a

As to charges (1) and (2): The above che rgbs were instituted
after. our investigators had ascertained thot Charles Soriero was
receiving o sqlary of $25. OO per week; that pr oper:reéords ware not
available as to the recelpts ana ulsbursLmeqt ecelved a2t the bar;
and that some alleged members could not be fouLd at the adéresses
appearing in the clubt's records. '

Defendant pleaded uOt %ullty as to charges (l) and (2), an
1 (2

_ It appears from the evidence given at '"e;hearing that the
defendant club was originally organized under the name of "Yankee
Boys!" in 1929 or 1950. It changed its name to "Meadowbrook Social
Club" about the year 1933. During the entire period of existence
the club has had.its headquarters at 725 North Clinton Avenue, Tren-
ton. IT has held a club license< continuously since Repeal.

Charles Soriero is President o; the c*ub and acted as bar-
tencer at a weekly salary until some time in. June 1942 when he ob-
tained other employment., He testified that he did not receive any
money, in excess of kis weekly qalqry, from. the sale of alcoholic
oevorqg €8s on tnb censed premises. The club ppavbntLy has elected
a vice —pr051d t, L”Lasurcr, Lucormlnﬁ q\cretary and financial secre
tary, and pDu’ntvu a Sbuh rd. - There is testimony that the license
fees have bbén paid from the money received from the sale of alco-
holic beverages, and that zny profits received from such salés have
been used to buy ﬁfuipment for atuletic teams sponsored by the club
and to finance socilal "affairs for the benefit of all the meubers.

The method of operation by the club is opeén to criticism. It
i1s evident that the minutes and records hove been kept in a yery lax
faghion. If the club has not already made arrangerents to do so, it
must arrange at once to turn over the money received from the sale of
alcoholic beverages to its proper officers, who should pay all bills,
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salaries and other expenses and keap proper records. The minute book
and list of members must be brought up to date immediately.

From all the ev1donce however, I conclude that the Departmvnt
has not sustained tho burden of oroof in showing that defendant is
uilty as to charges (1) or (2). Cf. Re 15th Ward Pol"c1cal Club,
Bulletin 399, Item 6; Re Edward Parkyn Post #48, Bulletin 465, Item
5, Re Lake HartungﬁClub Tnc.,. Bulletlz 472, Item 8. Hence, I shall
dismiss charges (;) and (2). ’ o

As to charges (3) and (/Jc)‘:'"i Investigators of the Department of
Alcoholic Bevérage Control, who were not members or gucsts of any
member of tué club, entered the licensed premises on March 17, 1942
and were served whiskey by Charles Soriero. No inculiry was made by
him as to whether they were-club mcmbers. I have previoUsly stated
that club licensees must qCf*upulously obby the loaw in regard to
sales to non-members, and that I would impose severe penult"ec for
violations of this character by club licensees. See He BEighth Ward
Progressive Club, Bullietin 514, Item 4. Defendant has no previous.
record, and hence I shall impose the winimum pgnultj and suspend the
club- license for a ppriod of fifteen days, with five days remitted
for, the guilty plea, leaving a agt suspcnolon of t@n 4ays.

Accoralngly .1t 15, on tJLS 19th Qav of Jonuary, 1248,

ORDERED, that t Club License CB -15, Soubi by thu Boaro of Com—
m18$1oners of” the bltj of Trenton to MuawabFODh Social Cluby, for
premises 725 North Clinton. Avenue, Trenton, be and the same is
hereby suspendéd for ten (10) days, commencing at’ 2:00 A. K. January
22, 1942, and terminating at 2:00 A, M. February 1, 1943 ‘

ALFRED F. DRISCOLL -
. Commissioncr.

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCE mDINGq - FRONT - FALSE ANSWERS IN APPLLC LION
FOL CLUB LICENSE - SUPE F'SbIOI\: O MATERILL FaCTS - AIDING AND
ABETTING NON-LICENSEE T m EX®RCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF

THE LICENSE - LICENSE ﬁmVOK“ ' o

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) .
Proceedings'against _
o _ y o “
- SOUTH SPRUCT BOC B CLUB . _ CONCLUSIONS. .
'_051 Spruce btrﬂ 2t ) ! 4ND ORDER
Camden, N. J., ) o
Holder of Club License CB-40
iSSueC by the Municipal Boedrd - )
nlcohon*c Beverage Control '
of the City of Camden. . )

Rl“h;ro Gossweller, Esu.,‘Attorney'for Department of Alcoholic
_ . Beverage Control. = =
BY THE'COMMISSIONER:f »

The defendant, a club licensee, has failed to present any de-
~fensc to the following cnarges preferred against it: . :
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"L, In your : ppllcatlon, flled w1th +he hunlc;pal
Board of Llcohollp Beverage Control of the City of Camden
and upon which you obtained your ‘current club- lloense,~vou
fulsely stated !'Yes' in answer to Guest+on 19, which. asks

'Has the club been in active operation in the State of ﬂew
Jersey for at least three (5) years 1mmaalately prior to
this’ appllﬂatlonQ' whereas in truth and fact your .club had
not been in active operatlon in New Jersey for said period;
such false statement being in violation of R. S. 33:1-25.

i :

"2. In your aforesaid application:you falsely stated
No' in answer to Question 29, which asks: 'Has any‘indi—.'
vicdual,...other than the applicant, uﬂy interest, directly”
or indirectly, in the license applied for or in the business
to be conducted under saild license?!', whereas in truth and
fact: Kocco Belevenbo was the real &Ld beneficial owner of-
said license “pd tne bus;noss conducted thereunder; such
false statement being in violation of i. S. 85:1-25.

_ "3. From July 1, 1942; &nd teretoLure, and unt 11 the
7p”“sent t;mv, you xnow:mgly aided and abetted Rocco. Benevento
to exercise, contrury. to H, S, 33:1-26, the rLghts and privi-
~leges of your club license in the'ul Y‘OL C maen, hcrooy

yOr rself violating.n. S5, 33:1- 52.? ,

‘These ‘charges are based upon a: signed statement made by Hocco
‘Benevento, which zstablishes that, Mhllb; we is- nom1na11f the Presi-
dent of the club licensee, actuallv there ‘have been no .club meotlngs
or activities since April 1942. He states.that he kept all the re
eelpts derived from the sale of alcoholic and other beverages, paid
all expenses, and treated the business bltlrbly as nls OWli. -

t 1s clear that licensee was not a bona fidé'club but was a
dumny - orgqnlzdtlon, and that Benevento °ctual¢y conducted the 1li-
censeG business solely for his profit and benefit under cioak of .the
club license. The license will be revoke%. \

¢ hecordingly, it is,.on_this 19th day of January, 1943,

OnDEHWD that Club License CB-AO, issued Dj the runlclpul
Board 'of ! lcohollc BDV““dgc control of the City of Camden to South
Spruce Bocce Club for premises 33l Spruce Stréet, Camden, be a;d the
same is her@by revokeu, effebtlv iﬂmeglatuly.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
COMIloSlOHpP
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6. DISCTPLIN;EY PROCEBEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - DISCEEPANCY IN PrOOF,
s SOLIDS “ND COLORING - 10 DAYS' pU593LSIOla

In the Mcttnr of” Dlsc1p11nbrj o )

onceedlngs agalast ,.'5'
JOSEPH. 4. LANGLEY o - o
508 Qcean Avenue o ') " :CONCLUSIONS
Jprbey thy, h. Jes 0 ,yi _f"‘”. ff AND ORDER‘ 

Holder of‘P¢enﬂry'Petoil'Coﬁoumo—
tion License C-422, issued by the )
Board of’ Commissioners of the Clty '

of Jer sey CLty S )T

John J ‘Cazllﬁ, Esc Btt001€ fof'ﬁefend 1t-Licensee:

Abrahan Merln, Esk,, Attor 18y for Department of nlCOﬂOllb
_ : " Beverage-Co

age Control.
BY TIE COMNLSSIOPEB o

Thb llC n%ee pLoaaud “oa vult to a charge ﬂlieginﬂ that he
‘possessed a A/J cuart botule“oL "Four Roses hyz A Blend of Straight
Whlskles", whieh contained an alcohol¢c beverage. Whlcj wos not genu-
ine as labeled, in violation of R.. 8. &3:1-50. ..

On September 16, 194%Z, the botile in tuestion was seized by
~ﬁFeder"l agents.. Upon dﬂilYSlS, it was found to be 1l2.4 under. proof
cdand tos coptcln almost three times. tav,normbl solid content. In ad-

-ditiony -although a genuine sampie of -the liquor Conta¢ns only .
~matural COlOPlﬁg,‘tﬂﬁ tested bottle contained 30% rt1f1u;;l .color-
~ing, proving deflnltuly that the coatcuts had -peen refilled w1th

otnﬁr 11 uor.
r Tno fact that the bottle ma 3 haV' be N uampeAca w1th by the
:ubartwnc r does:not relieve the- uefunuant of TLQDODSlDlll ty.
Re Kurian, Bulletin 517, Item 2. : : :

. Alten-day. penalty will:be imposed.. Re,Klunck, Bulletin 547,
Item 1 ' . s ’

ACuoralagly,.1t 15, on tulS /Oth duv of Janu r§;il§45,.

OnDERED9 thut Plcngry Ru ail- Consumptlon leensb C- 422, 1ssued
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Jersey Clty to Joseph A.
Langlpy for premises 508 Ocean Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same-
is hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 2:00
A, il. on Janquy 25, 1943 and terminating at 2:00 4. i. on February
4, 1943, :

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Comriissioner.
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7.""DISCIPLINAR£ PROCEEDINGS ~ ILLICIT LIOUOn‘— HISCREPANCV IN COLOR
' CONTENT - 1O DAYSt QUSD NSIOM.

In the Matter of DlSClpllﬂ ry
Proceedings against

IIOSE FACHER
328 Henderson Street
Jersey City,LN; Jes

. CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holder of. Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-474, issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the.
Cltj oi Jersey City.

— -— e e e e e e e e oy e

. N . .
A

Morris Schnitzer, Est., Attorney for Defendant-Licenses.
Abrahan Merln, ESCay. z-.ttom ey for Departument of Alcoholic
. : ’ Bevar:geicontrbl. '

BY THE COMMISSTONLL

The licensee pleads 2d non vult to a cha r 2 *lluglng that she.
possesscd a 4/5. quart bottle of "Four losss Fye 4 Blend of Stra;vht
Whiskies", a guart bottle of MCarstairs White Seal Blended WhLSkbyh,
and a. fuart bottle of "Wilson 1Thatls ALLl' Rlended Whiskey," all of
which contained alcohclic beverdges which were not genuine as la-
bcleu, in violation of h b 65 L;SO ' : -

From 2 r*port bdbmltde bv Fcﬂorc¢,mg(nts, 1t appears that
they tested 78 bottles of lifjuor at the defendant!s tavern and found

S to be satisfactory. The three bottles seized by them were found,
upen analysis, to differ raglcwlly from authentic isamples in color
~contﬁnt, as a result of which tnu rede; 2L oaomigt concluaeu that
gach was a “rlell." :

Tnﬁ dequgant gugg3SbOd as possible reasons:for the verlances
that customcrs at the bar had tawpersd with the bottlws, or that a
porter had refilled them to conceal the fact of his having consumed
somz of tne liguor. Despiun lack of personal participation in the
violation, a licenses must be held uO strict accowttability for any
"T@Il;lS“ found in his li.uor stscn. Bb Kurian, Bulletin 5+7 ~item 2.

"The llcense t1¢l be susponced for t n days. Re Klunck, Bulle-
tin 547, Item L.- : :

"'Accordingly, it-is, on this 20%ih day of Ja nua“y 19435

ObDFFTD, tﬂat chnar; E all C ”"su?ptioa Llceﬂse =474, issued
by tﬂv Board of Commissioners of the City of Jersey City to Hose
Facher for premises 328 Hender on Street, Jersey City, be and the
same is. hereby suspended for & period of ten (lO) Jays,_cammencing at
2:00 4, H. on JJHU&PJ ©d, 1843, anu'tﬁrmlﬂut¢qg 2t 2:00 A, k. on
February 4, 1943 S - o

H) <.+

ALFRED - ‘Be DRIS CQLL
Commissionsr.
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8. - DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIODOP ~ DTSCREPANCY IN P?OOF‘
' AND COLORING - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
DURING PROHIBITED HOURS - 10: DAYS! SUSPFN ION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY
PLEA - TOTAL: 15 DAYS.. ; o : -

In the Matter of Disciplinary’
Proceedings against

)
FRAhK JANAIANO & HUGH O’BRI&N CONCLUSIONS
304 Communipaw Avenue ) L AND . ORDER
Jersey City, W. J., o T T

)

)

)

Holder of Plenary Retalil Consuump-
tion License C-199, issued by the
Boarcd of Commissioners of the City
of Jersey City.

Harry R. ‘Rey, Esj., Attolney fOT Do end 1t;LioénSecé.'
Abrahem Merin, Es¢ ., Attorney for Depar tmbat of Alconolic
Beverage Control. : :

BY THE COMMISSIONER

S The licenseps pl@dued non vult to chargos alleging that

(1) they possesoed two 4/5.quart bottles of "Canadian Club Blended
_Canadian Whisky", both of which contained alcoholic beverages which
were not genuine as labeled, in violation of R. S. 33:1- 50, and- (2)
and (3) they sold alcoholic beverages, and pernitted patrons on their
licensed . prcmises ouring prohibited hours, lﬁ Violation of local reg-
ulation. / .

AS to (l) On ‘August 31, 1942 Fﬂderal agcnts tested 47 bottles
of liguor at the defendants!? taVﬁrn and -selzed ;two bottles of "Cana-
dian Club Blended Cunadian Whisky", which did not test-as labeled.
Upon chemical analysis they were found to vary qubgtantlally from an
authentic sample in proof and coloring matter, -As.a'result of the
analyses the chemist concluaai thut botn bottles hau boen rbleled
w1th other liwuor. o , : AT

Tpe defondants deay any uamperlng on thwir part w1th ﬂltnor
boc*lr and: explain that they had becn taken over from their prede-
cassor in 1ntvrest. No:valid cdefense is disclosed by thnlr disclaim-
er. As We said 1n Re _ioritio, Bulletin 490; Item- 4'

"....the oefﬁnosnt.....cannot avold resp0151oii1ty or pen-
alty even ll, as he suﬂgﬁsts, the bottle was 'merely a.
tearry-overd from his predeééssor. This Depurtment has
been w1liing, on request, to.check a tavern's oper liguor
-$tock for any licenses who is buying such tavern. Where

- .such a ourchaer elects to tuke .over the open stock and

© fails to use this or other’ adecuate means to test and wecd
out any possible illicit liouor, hc must be viewed as. nec-
essarily assuming the risk if illicit licuor is! subseruently °
found on his premises.” :

I shall suspend, the license for ten days for this VlOluthﬂ.
Re Klunck, Bulletln 547 Item 1.

. As to (2) and (o). On October 31, 1942 two ABC agents visit-
ed the licensed premises at 2:4C A. M., or forty minutes after the
closing hour fixed by local regulation. One customer was leaving at
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the tlme and ancther -was drluklng at the' bwr. bocn ageﬂbs were
scrved dlcoho¢1c bcverabcs by the bartender.

: ulnce tblb v1olat¢on occurred before ny pronouncemen+ oi
‘November 27, 1942 (Re_Digsbrow, Bulletin 540, Item 3), in which I
recommnencded a-fifteen-day penulty for "chlsmllng“ hours violations,
I shall impose a penaliy of ten days, with five days remitted for

he'guilty plea;-or « net of Tive da ys.A RL»Moran Bulletin 542,
Ibpm lJ ﬁe Fider! ’04 “U.ll tin u45 _Ltun 8. - o

The tot¢i sasp ns¢on'derein<1s tnus flfteen (lb) dL s
Accord¢ngly :1* is, . on t11s OOth e y of Jaﬂuory, 1940

, OhDEﬁ 5D, unat Pleqar3 Ret aiL ConsuwptLon chanbn-u—199 is-
sued bj the Board OJ Com1 SlOncfS of the City. of Jersey City to-
Frank Manziono & Hugh O'Brien for promises 304 Communlpww Avnnue,
Jersey City,. be ana ne;ie e 1is hercby- suspended for a period of
fifteen (laj days, commencing at £:00 &.H. January 25, lqéu},nna
terminating at 2:00 4.1, Fe Dru&rr:@ ,194;;-- A

|—5
5 }-' LQ

: ALFRED E. DRISCOLL-
' Conmissi ner. <. - -

- SALE.OFl“LCOﬂOLI”.B VbhAG Q DJALI

9. 'DLSﬂIDLTVAaz PROCEE DIIGS,
PROHTBITED HOURS - HINDERING INVESTIGATION - PREVIOUS RECORD -

80 DAYST SUSH“"STON L
In the mattersqf Discipli‘ary
Proceedings against

. BENJAMIN A NIEWINOKT,
. 1898 River Avenue -
Culﬂdﬁl’l, l\) Jo 9

- CONCLUSIONS
'AND ORDER

NN

Holcder of Pi@nary Retail Consump-
ticn License C-150, issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage Control of the City of
C amnde l'l .

e T e e e i e e e e e e e e e we

N N’ e’

Benjamin 4. Nie w1nsk1, Pro Se : . e
Abrahan Mer¢r, ESg Attorn 3 fo“ Department of Alcoholic
- . , Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

iho liceénsee pleadeu not guilty to charges alleging that
(1) on UUﬂday June 28, 1942, he SOlu clcoholic DUV@““gES'after'
2:00 A.H., in violation of local ordinance, and (2) on that day he
hindered and failed to facilitate an investigation of his licensed
premises -lﬂ.VlOldthn»Of H, 5. 38:1-385. B

On uuﬂgay mornlhb, June. 28, 1942, shortly before noon, two
ABC agents observed thres men entbr th: defendantts. tavern, cach of
them geining admittance aftor knocking on the side door. They then
noticed an au tOﬂODll° qtop opposite the side door and a man alight,
knock on the door and onter. Shortly thereafter, he came out with
a large carton which he placed in the car. The egents then ldenti-
fied themselves to the driver of the automobile and seized the
carton, which contained twelve ice cold quart pottl@s of beer.
i
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. When the agents.attempted to entar the premises, they found
the door locked. They were forced to wait dbout five. mlnutbs ‘before
they were admitted, the licensee remarking as he’ ongnga “the door, -
"...you dontt have,to show them (thb agents! credcntlalo) to me; I
know who you are." When. the- agenus were flnally pprmlttea to enter,
they found that the three men they had observed gOLng into the
tavern via the side door were no longer on the. prbmloes. Tﬂ» llcen—
sec was abusive in:his treatment of the agents, both in manner and
language. He motioned the driver of thﬁ automobllc, Who had :decom-
panied the agents into the tavcrn, not to give them any information
and refused to discuss .the incident with then, . stating -that he wasn't
a "damn fool!" and that the’ agants could "tell it to the Judge." He
later refused -to allow one of th ﬂgentsq'who had stepped outside, to
rg-enter, until finally prevuLle upon to do so by the other dgbat
One of the agents, who has been bmpLOVVM by -this Departument for over
seven years .and has made upwxru of on&g thousand investigations, .
testified that thls licenses is "one of the most uncoopsrative li-

censees that I have huu centact W"uh in my 1nvest1gdt1uns." ;

' The llcensoe, althougn denying - vullt uam1tted tnut he "fiem
off the handle" and was "very harsh." He explalnca that he was re-
cuperating from an illness and was nervous and upset on the morning
in question. This fact, if it be true, presents no excuse for his
treatment of the agents of the'DLDurtment of Alcoholic Beverage Con-
trol. In Re Moose2 ﬁulletln 520, Itpu o, I stat,u.

"Sound law bnfor omﬁnu re. iuires- tnat llCCJSC@S co-
operate with, rather than hinder, the activities of
the control agenﬁs. Where this cooperaticp is lacking
substantially increased penalties may be -expected.m

I find the licensee guilty as harged‘ For th: hours v1olﬁ—
tion, T shall impose a penalty of ten days since 1t occurred before
my recommendation. of November 27, 1942 (Re Disbrow, Bulletin 540,
Item o) that such "chiseling" v1ﬂiatiun° receive o peénalty of at
least fifteen days. ﬂp Morgﬂn, Bullbtln 54 Itenm 10; Re Fiderko,
Bulletin 545, Item 8. : : S

On the second charge, the license will be suspended for fif-
teen days. Cf. Re Mooge, supra.

In addition,  the prﬂviuus recora of this licensee shows that
his license was suspena 2d by the local issuilng authority in Decomber
1941 for possession of off-proof liguor. -Becausc of such record, the

penalty herein will be increased by five days, thus making o total
suspension of thirty days. ' :

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day ﬂf Junuury, 19&03’

ORDLBED that- Ple‘nrv Ret all ubnsumlegn License C-150, is-
~sued by the Munl cipal Board of Alcocnolic Beverage Control of thb
Clty of Camden to Benjamin A. Niewinski for premlseb 1898 River
Avenue, Camcden, be and the same is hereby suspended for 2 period
of tﬂlrty (?O) days, commencing at 2:00 A.M. on January 25, 1943,
and - terminating at 2:00 A.ii. on February 24, 194%.

ALFRED E. DRISCCLL
Commissioner.
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. ~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN VIOLATION
- OF RULE 4 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 22 - PREVIOUS. RECORD - 50 DAYS!
SUSPENSION - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS - 10- DAYS‘
oUSDENoION - TOTAL 40 DAYS, LPbS 5 FOR GUILTY PLPA. '

'zIn the Matter of Dlsc1pl¢nary
.Procoedlngs dgalnst

-~:AVGELIV¢ MCLBAN .
T/z WCLEAN'S 207H CLNTURY
- .. . LOG CABIN
_ ,6594 C;ebcen Boulevard
- Pennsauken Township , S
P. 0. Merchantville, N. J., )

CONCLUSIONS

| )
") 1?
)
) - AND' ORDER .

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License C-22, issued by the
Township Committee.of-the Townsnlp )
of Denn%auken. : :

Benjamin J,. DAlCK, E°cl; Atfbrney for Defendant-Licensee.
Aornﬂam Merln, Esy., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic .
’ - Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:
Defendant pleads guilty to the following charges:

"L. On or about July 25, 1942 you served to pur-
chasers alcoholic beverages other than ordered, in violation
of Rule 4 of State RegulJtlons No, 22.

"9, Oun or about the date aforesald you sold alconolic
beverages to June --- and Vera Kathleen —-, minors, in
violation of R, 8. 33:1-77.

"3. On or about the date aforesaid you sold, served
and delivered, and allowed and permitted and suffered the
service and delivery of alcocholic beverages to June —-—-—
and Vera Kathleen -~--, persons under the age of twenty-one
(21), and allowed, permitted and suffered the consumption
of alcoholic beverages by. such persons upon the licensed
gre%ises, in violation of Rulec 1 of State Kegulations No.

0.

~ As to charge (1): oOur records disclose that three investi-

gators of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control visited
defendant'ts premises on July 25, 1942, One investigator sat at a

table and the other two 1nvsst1g%tvrs sat at the ba r,wnerf they were
able to observe the actions of the bartender. The investigator who
was secated at the teble ordered a drink of "Canadian Club" whiskey
and shortly thereafter ordered a sccond drink of the same item. The
waitress then handed tu this investigator a check on which hc was
charged for two dflnks of "Canadian Club." ﬁowever, the two inves-
tigators who were seated at the bar observed that in both instances
the bartender had poured the drinks from a bottle labeled "Signeth
whiskey, which is substantially cheaper in price. Customers are en-
titled to receive the liquor which thoy order. Re Belza, Bulletin
548, Ttem 6. This 1s not defendantts first violation of this char-
acter. In June 1940 the local issuing authority suspended her
license for fifteen days after she had pleaded guilty to a charge
which alle gea that her bartender had refilled a "Calvert Reserve!
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bottle with Schepley s "Red Label" walskey.  Under all the. circum-
stances, I shall suopcnd her:license ior thirty days because of th\'
violation alleged in charge (1). - - , ‘ .

As to charges (2) and (3): Whlle the 1hvestigators -were on
the premises they saw June ——= (who was born Decembér 4, 1921) pur-—
chase and consume a "Tom Collins.™ mhey also saw Vera Kathlecn ——
(who was born Septeumber 3, 1922) consume a glass of beer. There
appear to be no aggravatlng 01rcumstapces and hence I shall impose
the minimum suspsnsion of ten days for sales to minors.. Hence, the
license will be suspended for an additional period of ten days be-
cause of -the violations set forth in charges (2) and. (3).. Five days
will be remitted for the gullty plea, leav1ng a net suspcn51on of
th1rty~f1Vc days. L S

“Accordingly, it is, on this a5th day" of January, 194@, N

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumptlon License C- 24,' o
issued by the Township Committee of .the Township of Pennsauken to
Angeline NcLean, t/a McLeants 20th Cbntury Log Cabin, for pr;mlses
6524 Crescent Boulevard, Pennsauken Townshlp, be and the same is
hereby suspended for tnlrty five (35) days, commencing at $:00 4. if,

‘ January 28, 19435, and ternlnatlng at &: OO A. M. March 4, 1946.,

Copmisgioner.

GHEGKED BY Ho. {

N@w Jersey Stale Library



